

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF TEXTILES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-2240

ANSWERED ON- 13/12/2024


PRODUCTION AND EXPORT OF COTTON


2240. SHRI PARIMAL NATHWANI:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:


(a) the total production and exports of Cotton from the country, especially in Gujarat during the last three years, State/UT-wise;


(b) whether Government has taken or proposes to take steps to increase the exports of cotton from the country; and


(c) if so, the details thereof along with the other steps taken by Government to promote research work in the field of cotton production?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

(SHRI PABITRA MARGHERITA)


(a): The details of total production and export of cotton in major cotton growing States including Gujarat during last three years is at Annexure-I.


(b) & (c): In order to boost export of textiles products, Central Government is implementing scheme for Rebate of State and Central Taxes and Levies (RoSCTL) on exports of Apparel/Garments and Made-ups. Further, textiles products not covered under the ROSCTL are covered under Remissions of Duties and Taxes on Exported Products (RoDTEP) along with other products. Central Government also provides financial support to various Export Promotion Councils and Trade Bodies engaged in promotion of textiles and garment exports, for organizing and participating in trade fairs, exhibitions, buyer-seller meets etc. Ministry is also supporting Export Promotion Councils/Associations in organizing a Mega Textile Show i.e. BHARAT TEX 2025 in February, 2025 to showcase the strength of the Indian textiles value chain, highlighting the latest progress/ innovations/ trends in textile & fashion Industry and positioning India as the most preferred destination for sourcing and investment in textile sector. India has also signed 14 Free Trade Agreements (FTAs) and 6 Preferential Trade Agreements (PTAs) with various trading partners, which would ease access to global markets in the integrated cotton textile value chain.

Further, a premium Indian cotton brand i.e. Kasturi Cotton Bharat available in 29 mm and 30 mm long-staple varieties is developed through a collaborative effort between the Ministry of Textiles and the industry under a public-

private partnership. Kasturi Cotton stands out as the first of its kind with unique features such as standardization, certification, and traceability. Till date, 464 units, including 374 ginning units and 90 supply chain members, have joined the initiative. As of October 30, 2024, 47,600 bales have been certified under the Kasturi Cotton label. As part of its branding efforts, Kasturi Cotton has been prominently showcased at international fashion expos, gaining significant attention from global brands and buyers.


Furthermore, the ICAR-Central Institute for Cotton Research (CICR), Nagpur, under the Ministry of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare, along with AICRP on Cotton, focuses on developing improved cotton varieties and agro-technologies. Over the past decade, 333 cotton varieties have been released, including 191 non-Bt and 142 Bt cotton varieties. Other initiatives are also taken by ICAR-CICR are Voluntary Carbon Market Project, Genome Editing, Transgenic Research, HDPS Technology Scaling, Breeding for Resistance, Artificial Intelligence (AI) and Internet of Things (IoT) Solutions to improve cotton production and sustainability in India.


Annexure-I


Production of cotton in major States including Gujarat during last three years


                                                                      (Production in lakh bales of 170 kgs each)


(Source: upag.gov.in)


Export of Cotton Textile by India during last three years


 (Value in USD Million)


                                                                                                                                                              Source: DGCIS, Provisional Data


Export of Cotton Textile from Gujarat during last three years


                                                                                                                          (Value in USD Million)


                 Source: DGCIS, Provisional Data

****

Sr. No. States Production

2021-22 (Oct

to Sep)

2022-23 (Oct

to Sep)

2023-24 (Oct

to Sep)

1 Andhra Pradesh 17.08 15.41 7.37

2 Telangana 48.78 57.45 50.80

3 Gujarat 75.09 87.95 90.57

4 Haryana 13.16 10.00 15.09

5 Karnataka 19.55 25.68 20.59

6 Madhya Pradesh 14.20 14.33 18.01

7 Maharashtra 82.49 83.16 80.45

8 Odisha 6.26 7.05 7.05

9 Punjab 6.46 4.44 6.29

10 Rajasthan 24.81 27.74 26.22

11 Tamil Nadu 3.02 3.19 2.52

                 All India 311.18 336.60 325.22

India’s Export To World

Commodity FY : 2021-22 FY : 2022-

23

FY : 2023-24

Cotton Fabrics. Madeups

Etc.

8,201 6,821 6,630

Cotton Raw Incld. Waste 2,816 781 1,117

Cotton Yarn 5,498 2,752 3,780

Oth Txtl Yrn, Fbric Mdup

Artcl

650 730  731

Total Cotton Textile 17,166 11,085 12,258

India’s Export From Gujrat

Commodity FY : 2021-22 FY : 2022-23 FY : 2023-24

Cotton Fabrics. Madeups Etc. 2,133 1,635 1,718

Cotton Raw Incld. Waste 985 290 446

Cotton Yarn 1,540 783 1,304

Oth Txtl Yrn, Fbric Mdup Artcl 102 126 148

Total Cotton Textile 4,760 2,835 3,615

